Households in financial difficulties by type 2004-2016

2004 Total

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren

Housing Housing
costa costa
burden burden
(2004-2009) (2010-2016)

12,3
10,8
14,3
132
15,5
11,2
26,4
12,0

8,3
115
11,1
11,9
14,4
12,8
15,9
25,1

93

7,9

9.8

9.6

9.8
10,9
14,9

74
19,1

7,9

8.4

94

8,3
10,7
10,2

94
10,8
18,8

9,2

6,5
11,6
11,0
12,6
13,9
14,5
13,4
26,6

9,9

8,1
14,5
12,7
17,3
15,1
15,9
14,5
29,8
14,8
10,1

Proportion, %

Other loans
a burden

9.6
9,9
8,9

9,0
10,6
9.6
7.8
12,1

10,0
7,1
74
52

10,4

8,7

11,2
9,2
13,9

11,8

10,1
8,3
12,8

11,1
152

12,3
19,5

18,1
11,0

Arrears total

35,5
36,3
34,6
41,9
43,7
40,3
61,9
28,9
30,8
37,4
36,9
38,3
47,3
50,6
44,0
71,0
31,6
27,1
31,0
30,1
32,8
38,4
44,6
32,9
65,2
26,1
22,4
29,1
29,7
28,3
36,1
43,6
29.9
47,5
24,7
23,9
26,5
26,3
26,8
34,6
42,1
28,3
58,1
21,0
18,3
29,2
29,0
29,5
36,5
41,6
32,0
59,2
23,6
21,2

Difficult to
let ends
meet

455
40,9
52,6
47,1
52,6
03
77,1
47,6
34,7
36,4
34,5
39,1
40,6
444
36,8
62,3
344
28,8
34,2
323
36,7
37,1
453
29,9
60,6
31,8
27.8
28,1
274
28,9
32,7
36,1
29,8
57,3
23,6
22,6
29,9
27,2
33,9
334
34,2
32,7
57,7
294
21,2
38,6
34,7
44,1
37,9
38,3
37,6
55,7
41,8
314

Housing
costa
burden

Confidence intervals, +

Housing
costa Other loans
burden a burden

(2004-2009) (2010-2016)

1,3
1,7
2,1
3,6
5,8
5,0
8,2
2,0
1.9
1,3
1,8
2,0
3.8
52
59
8,2
1,7
1.9
1,2
1,6
1,8
3,6
59
4,8
7,6
1,6
2,0
L1
L5
1,8
35
4,9
54
7,2
1,7
1,8
1,3
1,7
2,0
3,7
53
5,5
8,1
1,8
2,0
1.4
1.9
2,2
3.8
5,5
5,6
83
2,1
2,2

1,3
1.9
1,7

1,7
2,2
1,3
1,8
2,0

1,8
1.9
L1
L5
1.9

1,7
1,8
1.4
2,0
2,0

1.9
2,0
1.4
1.9
2,0

1.9
1,7
1,6
2,2
2,3

2,2
2,3

Arrears total

2,0
2,9
2,7
49
7,0
6.8
7,9
2,6
3,1
2,0
2,9
2,7
49
6,6
7,1
7,1
2,6
3,0
2,0
2,9
2,7
5,1
72
7,1
75
2,5
2,9
1.9
2,9
2,5
5,0
73
7,0
8.4
2,5
2,9
1.9
2.8
2,6
438
6,9
6.8
8,1
24
2,6
2,0
2.8
2,6
47
6,6
6,7
7,9
2,5
2,9

Difficult to
let ends
meet

2,1
2,9
2,7
4,9
6,9
6,8
6,3
2,8
3,2
2,0
2,8
2,7
4,8
6,7
7,0
7,9
2,7
3,0
2,0
2,9
2,7
5,0
7,2
7,0
7,9
2,6
3,0
1.9
2,8
2,6
4,9
7,1
6,9
8,1
2,4
2,9
1.9
2,7
2,7
4,8
6,7
6,9
8,2
2,6
2,8
2,0
2,9
2,7
4,7
6,6
6,9
8,2
2,8
3,2

Housing
costa
burden

Estimated number

Housing
costa Other loans
burden a burden

(2004-2009) (2010-2016)

13700
7000
6500
4300
2300
2000
2000
4500
2700

13000
7300
5500
4600
2100
2600
2000
3500
2700

11200
6200
4800
3400
2200
1200
1600
3200
2800

11000
5600
5300
3300
1400
1900
1500
3900
2300

14100
8000
6200
5000
2400
2600
2100
4100
3000

18400
9500
8800
5800
2900
2900
2500
6300
3700

10700
6500
4100

3400
3500
10800
5200
5600

3800
2400
8500
3400
5100

3500
2000
13200
6200
6900

5000
2600
12300
6100
6300

4600
2200
19200
9200
9900

7700
4000

Arrears total

39600
23700
15700
13600
6600
7100
4700
10800
10100
42300
24500
17600
15300
8100
7200
5500
12000
9200
35600
19500
16000
12000
6500
5400
5400
10600
7600
34300
20200
14100
11700
6400
5300
3700
10400
8500
32300
19100
13200
12300
6900
5500
4500
8600
6800
36900
21700
15100
13900
7500
6500
5000
10000
7700

Difficult to
let ends
meet

50800
26700
23800
15300
7900
7400
5900
17800
11300
41100
22900
18000
13100
7100
6000
4900
13100
9800
39100
20900
18000
11600
6600
4900
5000
12900
9400
33100
18600
14400
10600
5300
5300
4500
9900
8000
36500
19800
16600
11900
5600
6300
4500
12100
7800
48800
26000
22500
14500
6900
7600
4700
17700
11500



2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren
Total

Household without child/ren
Household with child/ren

Single person household

Single person household, female
Single person household, male
Single parent

Two or more adults, with child/ren
Two or more adults, no child/ren

28,2
22,2
36,9
25,6
30,2
21,1
46,7
34,5
18,4
30,9
26,4
37,9
28,9
31,2
26,7
44,6
36,4
23,7
26,6
22,5
32,8
25,1
23,9
26,2
38,9
31,1
19,8
25,0
21,4
30,7
23,7
29,1
18,3
41,3
28,2
19,2
24.4
21,6
28,5
24,0
29,5
18,6
41,2
25,6
19,4
23,2
21,0
26,8
24,8
27,6
22,3
36,8
24,6
17,1
19,1
17,7
21,3
21,0
21,8
20,3
34,6
18,5
14,5

18,7
14,6
24,6

224
12,4
14,9
11,1
20,5

18,4

13,7
11,0
17,6

16,3

12,9
10,8
16,2

152
10,7
11,4

8,6
15,6

13,8
73
7,9
6,0

11,0

9.6
6,2
7,0
55
93

8.4
5.6

34,7
33,4
36,6
44,9
49,3
40,8
62,2
30,2
20,5
39,0
38,2
40,4
48,1
52,2
44,3
66,8
33,9
27,9
35,3
32,6
39,2
41,6
41,6
41,6
67,2
31,8
23,0
34,8
333
37,2
44,3
443
44,2
66,2
30,3
23,2
35,5
343
37,5
46,6
49,3
44,1
69,3
30,0
22,7
37,9
36,9
39,7
46,2
49.4
43,4
66,3
33,8
27,4
32,9
32,3
33,9
42,8
47,3
38,9
63,6
27,8
21,9

47,8
415
56,9
484
50,9
46,0
75,9
52,2
33,7
50,8
45,1
59,5
52,2
49,0
55,2
78,0
55,1
37,6
47,7
41,1
57,6
46,9
46,3
474
734
534
34,9
493
445
56,8
52,5
58,2
47,0
75,0
52,6
37,1
45,6
41,0
52,6
48,0
47,7
483
78,8
46,7
344
0.6
38,3
49,6
46,7
47,0
46,4
69,5
453
29,9
35,7
33,9
38,3
432
46,2
40,5
59,6
34,0
24,8

1.8
23
2,7
4,1
6,1
5.8
7.6
2,7
2,7
1.8
24
2,7
43
6,3
6,0
7,9
2.8
2.8
1,7
23
2,6
4,1
5,9
5.8
7,6
2,6
2,6
1,7
2,2
2,6
42
6,2
6,0
8,1
2,6
2,5
1,7
2,2
2,6
42
6,2
6,0
8,3
2,6
2,5
1,7
23
2,6
43
6,2
6,3
8,3
2,6
2,5
1.6
2,1
2,5
4,1
5.8
6,1
8,7
24
23

1,6
2,2
2,4

2,4
23
L5
1.9
2,4

2,3
2,0
1.4
1.9
2,2

2,2
2,0
1.4
1.9
2,2

2,2
2,1
1.4
1,8
2,2

2,1
1,8
1,2
L5
2,0

1.9
1,8
L1
L5
1,8

1,8
1,7

2,0
2.8
2,7
45
6,3
6,5
7,0
2,6
2.8
2,0
2.8
2.8
45
6,4
6,4
6.8
2,7
2,9
2,0
2,7
2.8
45
6,4
6,2
6,6
2,7
2.8
2,0
2.8
2.8
47
6,4
6,9
7,0
2,7
2,7
2,0
2.8
2,9
47
6,4
6,9
7,0
2,7
2.8
2,1
2,9
2,9
47
6,5
6.8
74
2,9
3,0
2,1
2,9
2,9
438
6,7
6,9
7.8
2.8
2.8

2,0
2,9
2,6
4,5
6,3
6,5
59
2,8
3,2
2,0
2,8
2,6
4,5
6,4
6,2
5,7
2,8
3,1
2,0
2,8
2,6
4,5
6,4
6,2
6,1
2,8
3,1
2,0
2,8
2,7
4,7
6,2
6,9
6,1
2,9
3,0
2,0
2,8
2,8
4,7
6,5
6,8
59
2,9
3,0
2,1
2,9
2,9
4,7
6,5
6,8
7,2
3,0
3,0
2,1
2,9
2,9
4,8
6,7
6,9
8,2
2,9
2,8

35300
16200
18900
9900
5700
4200
4800
14200
6300
38100
19500
18500
10900
5700
5300
4300
14300
8500
32900
16700
16200
9600
4500
5100
4000
12100
7100
31000
16100
14900
8600
5200
3400
3900
11000
7500
30600
16200
14200
8800
5300
3400
3900
10300
7500
29600
16400
13100
9700
5200
4600
3300
9900
6700
25400
14600
10600
8600
4100
4500
2900
7600
6000

23300
10700
12600

9200
4300
18400
8200
10000

7200
3300
16900
8200
8700

6400
3400
16000
8100
7900

5900
4200
14300
6400
7800

5500
2800
10100
4700
5400

3800
2400
9300
4500
4600

3500
2300

43400
24500
18700
17400
9300
8100
6300
12400
7000
48000
28200
19800
18200
9500
8800
6400
13300
10000
43800
24200
19400
16000
7800
8200
7000
12400
8200
43200
25100
18000
16100
7900
8100
6300
11800
9000
44600
25800
18700
17000
8900
8200
6500
12100
8700
48300
28800
19500
18100
9300
8900
5900
13600
10700
43600
26500
16900
17500
9000
8500
5400
11400
9000

59700
30300
29100
18800
9600
9100
7700
21400
11600
62600
33300
29100
19800
8900
10900
7500
21600
13500
59100
30500
28400
18000
8700
9300
7600
20800
12500
61100
33500
27600
19100
10400
8700
7100
20500
14400
57200
30800
26200
17500
8600
9000
7400
18800
13200
54400
29900
24300
18300
8800
9500
6200
18100
11600
47300
27900
19000
17700
8800
8900
5000
14000
10200



The results come from the EU-SILC.

In 2010 a new question that measures housing cost burden was added to the survey in accordance with Eurostat regulations. In the new question all factors of the housing cost were read out to the respondents but the older question is more general
with no reading out of the different factors. In the years 2010 and 2011 all respondents received both questions so the effect of the new question could be evaluated. The result is that there is a great difference between the answers given to the two
questions. Much more people claim housing cost to be a heavy burden when all the factors are read out . In the year 2011 31.6% claimed housing cost to be a heavy burden when all factors were read out but 19.2% claimed housing cost to be a heavy
burden when asked the shorter question.

'Difficult to make ends meet' is based on a question on whether the household is able to make ends meet. Here those that responded 'with some difficulty', 'with difficulty’ and 'with great difficulty' have been combined into one.

The definition of children in the household is everyone who is under 18 of age or are aged between 18 and 24. not working and living with at least one parent. Adults in the household are those who do not fall under the definition of children.

Latest update: 20180926 09:00
Units: Proportion/estimated number



